TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT AND ORGANISATION PERFORMANCE IN
SELECTED MICROFINANCE BANKS IN LAGOS STATE

BY

UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT

(19PAB01888)

SEPTEMBER, 2021



TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT AND ORGANISATION PERFORMANCE IN
SELECTED MICROFINANCE BANKS IN LAGOS STATE

BY

UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT
(19PAB01888)
B.Eng Bio Medical Engineering, Kwame Nkrumah University of Science and Technology,

Kumasi.

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POST GRADUATE STUDIES
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE AWARD OF THE
MASTERS OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA) DEGREE IN BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT,
COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCE, COVENANT UNIVERSITY,

SEPTEMBER 2021.



DECLARATION

I, UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT (19PAB01888) hereby declare that this research is based on a study
under taken by me under the supervision of Prof, Uwalomwa Uwuigbe of the Department of
Business Management, College of Management and Social Sciences of Covenant University, Ota,
Nigeria. | attest that this dissertation has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree.

Where the ideas and views of other researchers have been expressed, they have been duly

acknowledged.

UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT  iiiiiiiitesssatsnsonsssnsonssnnses
Signature & Date



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
award of a Master degree in Business Administration (MBA) in Business Administration in the

department of Business Management, College of Business and Social Sciences, Covenant
University, Ota, Nigeria.

Mr. John A. Philip

(Secretary School of Post Graduate Studies) Signature &Date

Professor. Akan B. Williams

(Dean, School of Post Graduate Studies) Signature &Date



CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this dissertation titled “TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT AND
ORGANISATION PERFORMANCE IN SELECTED MICROFINANCE BANKS IN
LAGOS STATE” was undertaken by UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT (19PAB01888) under the
supervision of Prof. Uwalomwa Uwuigbe and submitted to the Department of Business
Management, College of Management and Social Science, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. We
have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master

of Business Administration (MBA) in Business Administration.

Professor, Uwalomwa Uwuighe
(Supervisor) Signature &Date

Professor Anthonia A. Adeniji
(Head, Department Business Management) Signature & Date

Professor Adedoyin O. Ologunde
(External Examiner) Signature & Date

Professor Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Post Graduate Studies) Signature &Date



DEDICATION
| dedicate this dissertation to God Almighty for His wisdom, knowledge, grace, strength and favour
to start and conclude this research work. He took me through and showed Himself faithful at all

times.

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This thesis becomes a reality with many individuals’ kind support and help; I would like to thank
all of them sincerely. First and foremost, my profound gratitude goes to God Almighty for the gift
of life, the wisdom, guidance, direction, favour and opportunity most especially given to me to

complete this project and also to finish my study in Covenant university, | am eternally grateful.

| want to use this opportunity to thank Dr. David Oyedepo the chancellor, of this great institution.
Thanks to the vision he had, | had the privilege to benefit from the best teaching offered. | would
also like to thank his wife, Pst (Mrs.) Faith Oyedepo, for everything she has done and is still doing
for Covenant University students. May God continue to keep and bless you.

| also appreciate the Management team of Covenant University ably led by the Vice-chancellor,
Professor. Abiodun H. Adebayo, the Registrar, Dr Olusegun J. Omidiora, the Dean School of Post
Graduate Studies, Professor Akan B. Williams, the Sub-dean, Dr, Emmanuel O. Amoo, and the
Dean, College of Management and Social Sciences , Professor. Uwalomwa Uwuigbe for their

timely support.

My profound appreciation goes to my supervisor in the person of Professor. Uwalomwa Uwuigbe
whose strict guidance and corrections brought this work to standard; Words cannot describe how
grateful 1 am for the opportunity and privilege to work as your supervisee. Thank you, Sir, for all
your encouragement and motivation. | pray that God will continually bless, guide and increase you

on every side. Amen Thank you Sir.

| also appreciate the PG Coordinator of the department, Dr.Ebeguki E. Igbinoba, for her
administrative support, I also appreciate all my lecturers, Professor. Worlu, Professor. Chinonye
Love Moses, Dr. Mercy Ogabri, Dr. Salau Odunayo, Dr. Ibidunni Stephen, Dr. Agboola Mayowa,
Dr. Amaihan Augusta, Dr. Daniel Ufua, Dr. Olokundun Maxwell, Dr. Chinyere Adeniji, Dr.
Tolulope Atolagbe, Dr Tairat Borishade, Dr. Ogunnaike, Dr. Mosunmola Adeyeye, Mrs. Azuh;
the Administrative Officer and the entire faculty and staff of the Department of Business
Management. Thank you all for the knowledge you have impacted in me, | am forever grateful.

| Express my Profound gratitude to my lovely parents, Rev Dr. and Rev Dr. Mrs. Justina Ukpeibo,
for being my anchor, greatest cheer leaders and supporters on earth, and their relentless prayers,

sacrifices, encouragement, and support, also to my Spiritual father Bishop Barnabas S. Okunola

Vii



and also, to my siblings, Akpevwe Ukpeibo, Rukevwe Ukpeibo, Tieve Ofoyene and Cletus

Okosun. I love you all and I thank you for your continuous encouragement.

| sincerely appreciate my friends and course mates for their support and prayers all through the

period of this research, God richly bless you all.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE i

TITLE PAGE I
DECLARATION i
ACCEPTANCE \Y%
CERTIFICATION v
DEDICATION Vi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT vii
TABLE OF CONTENT IX
LIST OF TABLES xiii
LIST OF FIGURES XV
ABSTRACT XVi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background to the Study

1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3  Research Objectives

14 Research Questions

1.5  Research Hypothesis

1.6 Scope of the Study

1.7  Significance of the Study

1.8 Operationalization of Variables
1.9  Schematic Model

1.10 Definition of Terms

1.11 Organisation of the Study

o N o o o A B~ B B W N P

1.12  Brief History of the Case Study
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Preamble

2.1  Conceptual Framework 9



211
212
2.1.3
214
2.15
2.1.6
2.16.1
2.1.6.2
2.1.6.3
2.16.4
2.1.7
2.2
221
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.3
23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.4

Organisation Performance

Financial Performance

Measuring Organisation Performance

Concept of TQM

Evolution of TQM

TQM Dimensions

Continuous Improvement Quality

Leadership

Employee Involvement

Benchmarking

Benefits of TQM to Microfinance Banks

Theoretical Review

Deming’s Theory of TQM

EFMQ Model

Resource Based View

Empirical Review

Empirical Review of Studies in Developed Countries
Empirical Review of Studies in Developing Countries
Empirical Review of Studies in Nigeria

Gap in Literature

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Preamble

Research Methods
Research Design
Population of the Study
Sample Size Determination

Sample Frame

11
12
13
18
20
22
23
25
32
34
34
34
36
38
40
41
41
44
47

49
49
49
49
50
51



3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13

Sampling Technique

Sources of Data Collection
Research Instrument

Validity of Research Instrument
Reliability of Research Instrument
Model Specification

Method of Data Analysis

Ethical Consideration

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

46.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

4.7

4.8
4.9

CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AMD RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0

Preamble

General Response Rate

Breakdown of Response rate
Demographic Profile of the Respondents
Descriptive Analysis of Data on Significant Variables
Correlation Results

Test of the Hypotheses

Hypothesis One:

Hypothesis Two:

Hypothesis Three:

Hypothesis Four:

Discussion of Findings

Theoretical Findings

Empirical Findings

Preamble

Xi

51
52
53
53
53
54
55
55

S7

57

58

59

60

67

67

67

69

71

73

75

75
76

79



5.1  Summary of the study

5.2  Conclusion

5.3  Recommendation

5.4  Contribution to Knowledge
5.5  Suggestion for Further Studies
5.6  Limitations of the Study
REFERENCES

APPENDIX |

xii

79
80
81
81
82
82

83
93



2.1
2.2
2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16

4.17

LIST OF TABLES
Classification of TQM as Soft and Hard TQM
Lean Six Sigma Wastes
TQM Dimensions
Distribution of Selected Microfinance Banks in Lagos State
Sample Size Estimate
Reliability of Research Instrument
General Response Rate

Breakdown of Response Rate

Demographic Profile of Respondents
Continuous improvement Quality in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State

Leadership in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State

Employee involvement in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State
Benchmarking in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State

Customer Satisfaction in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State

Financial Performance in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State

Pearson Rank Correlation

Model Summary of Continuous improvement Quality and Customer Satisfaction
ANOVA of Continuous improvement Quality and Customer Satisfaction
Coefficients of Continuous improvement Quality and Customer Satisfaction
Model Summary of Leadership and Customer Satisfaction

ANOVA of Leadership and Customer Satisfaction

Coefficients of Leadership and Customer Satisfaction

Model Summary of Employee Involvement and Financial Performance

Xiii

15

17

21

50

52
54

57

58

59

60

61
62
64
65
66
67
67
68
69
69
70
70

71



4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21

4.22

ANOVA of Employee Involvement and Financial Performance
Coefficients of Employee Involvement and Financial Performance
Model Summary of Benchmarking and Financial Performance
ANOVA of Benchmarking and Financial Performance

Coefficients of Benchmarking and Financial Performance

Xiv

72
72
73
74

74



11
2.1
2.2
2.3
24

2.5

Schematic Model

Phases in Evolution of TQM
Benchmarking Cycle
Demings TQM Principle
EFQM

Resource Based View

LIST OF FIGURES

XV

19
33
35
37
39



ABSTRACT

Many financial service providers are interested in adopting total quality management practices
assuming that such practices will help them to outperform their competitors. In addition, there is
evidence in the literature that many conventional banks have adopted total quality management
practices in their operations. It is not clear in literature whether the microfinance institutions in
Nigeria have also adopted total quality management techniques in their operations. The purpose
of the study was to examine the influence of total quality management on organisation
performance of microfinance banks in Lagos State. The independent, total quality management
was proxy by continuous improvement quality, leadership, employee involvement and
benchmarking. The dependent variable, organisation performance, was proxy by customer
satisfaction and financial performance. The study adopted a descriptive survey research design.
The Purposive sampling technique was used in selecting 20 license microfinance banks in Lagos
State. The total number of employees of the microfinance banks selected was 1085. Taro Yamane
formula was used in determining the sample size which was 490 employees. The study made use
of primary source of data. The research instrument was a structured closed-ended questionnaire.
The reliability of the research instrument was conducted using Cronbach alpha coefficients. The
Cronbach alpha values were higher than 0.7, implying that the research instrument was reliable for
the study. It was administered to the respondents through a Google form online survey. Inferential
statistics through the use of Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) was used to analyze the
data. Out of the 490 respondents to whom the researcher sent the questionnaire, 451 completely
filled and returned theirs and was deemed usable for further analysis. The stated hypotheses were
tested and the results revealed that all the TQM dimensions significantly related to organisation
performance. Continuous quality improvement, leadership and employee involvement had a very
strong relationship with organisation performance while benchmarking had a weak relationship.
The study concluded that total quality management practices need to be given adequate attention
in Lagos State microfinance banks. It was recommended that total quality management be highly

integrated as part of the organisation culture.

Keywords: Total Quality Management (TQM), Organisation Performance, Continuous

Improvement, Benchmarking, Leadership style, Financial Performance, Employee involvement.

XVi



	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 1
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 2
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 3
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 4
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 5
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 6
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 7
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 8
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 9
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 10
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 11
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 12
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 13
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 14
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 15
	Ukpeibo Ejiro Gift. 19PAB01888. Dissertation PDF. 16

