TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT AND ORGANISATION PERFORMANCE IN SELECTED MICROFINANCE BANKS IN LAGOS STATE

 \mathbf{BY}

UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT

(19PAB01888)

TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT AND ORGANISATION PERFORMANCE IN SELECTED MICROFINANCE BANKS IN LAGOS STATE

 \mathbf{BY}

UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT (19PAB01888)

B.Eng Bio Medical Engineering, Kwame Nkrumah University of Science and Technology, Kumasi.

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POST GRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE AWARD OF THE MASTERS OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA) DEGREE IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCE, COVENANT UNIVERSITY.

SEPTEMBER 2021.

DECLARATION

I, UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT (19PAB01888) hereby declare that this research is based on a study
under taken by me under the supervision of Prof, Uwalomwa Uwuigbe of the Department of
Business Management, College of Management and Social Sciences of Covenant University, Ota,
Nigeria. I attest that this dissertation has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree.
Where the ideas and views of other researchers have been expressed, they have been duly
acknowledged.
UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT
Signature & Date

ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of a Master degree in Business Administration (MBA) in Business Administration in the department of Business Management, College of Business and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Mr. John A. Philip	•••••
(Secretary School of Post Graduate Studies)	Signature &Date
Professor. Akan B. Williams	
(Dean, School of Post Graduate Studies)	Signature &Date

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this dissertation titled "TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT AND ORGANISATION PERFORMANCE IN SELECTED MICROFINANCE BANKS IN LAGOS STATE" was undertaken by UKPEIBO, EJIRO GIFT (19PAB01888) under the supervision of Prof. Uwalomwa Uwuigbe and submitted to the Department of Business Management, College of Management and Social Science, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Business Administration (MBA) in Business Administration.

Professor, Uwalomwa Uwuigbe (Supervisor)	Signature &Date
Professor Anthonia A. Adeniji (Head, Department Business Management)	Signature & Date
Professor Adedoyin O. Ologunde (External Examiner)	Signature & Date
Professor Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Post Graduate Studies)	Signature &Date

DEDICATION

I dedicate this dissertation to God Almighty for His wisdom, knowledge, grace, strength and favour to start and conclude this research work. He took me through and showed Himself faithful at all times.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis becomes a reality with many individuals' kind support and help; I would like to thank all of them sincerely. First and foremost, my profound gratitude goes to God Almighty for the gift of life, the wisdom, guidance, direction, favour and opportunity most especially given to me to complete this project and also to finish my study in Covenant university, I am eternally grateful.

I want to use this opportunity to thank Dr. David Oyedepo the chancellor, of this great institution. Thanks to the vision he had, I had the privilege to benefit from the best teaching offered. I would also like to thank his wife, Pst (Mrs.) Faith Oyedepo, for everything she has done and is still doing for Covenant University students. May God continue to keep and bless you.

I also appreciate the Management team of Covenant University ably led by the Vice-chancellor, Professor. Abiodun H. Adebayo, the Registrar, Dr Olusegun J. Omidiora, the Dean School of Post Graduate Studies, Professor Akan B. Williams, the Sub-dean, Dr, Emmanuel O. Amoo, and the Dean, College of Management and Social Sciences, Professor. Uwalomwa Uwuigbe for their timely support.

My profound appreciation goes to my supervisor in the person of Professor. Uwalomwa Uwuigbe whose strict guidance and corrections brought this work to standard; Words cannot describe how grateful I am for the opportunity and privilege to work as your supervisee. Thank you, Sir, for all your encouragement and motivation. I pray that God will continually bless, guide and increase you on every side. Amen Thank you Sir.

I also appreciate the PG Coordinator of the department, Dr. Ebeguki E. Igbinoba, for her administrative support, I also appreciate all my lecturers, Professor. Worlu, Professor. Chinonye Love Moses, Dr. Mercy Ogabri, Dr. Salau Odunayo, Dr. Ibidunni Stephen, Dr. Agboola Mayowa, Dr. Amaihan Augusta, Dr. Daniel Ufua, Dr. Olokundun Maxwell, Dr. Chinyere Adeniji, Dr. Tolulope Atolagbe, Dr Tairat Borishade, Dr. Ogunnaike, Dr. Mosunmola Adeyeye, Mrs. Azuh; the Administrative Officer and the entire faculty and staff of the Department of Business Management. Thank you all for the knowledge you have impacted in me, I am forever grateful.

I Express my Profound gratitude to my lovely parents, Rev Dr. and Rev Dr. Mrs. Justina Ukpeibo, for being my anchor, greatest cheer leaders and supporters on earth, and their relentless prayers, sacrifices, encouragement, and support, also to my Spiritual father Bishop Barnabas S. Okunola

and also, to my siblings, Akpevwe Ukpeibo, Rukevwe Ukpeibo, Tieve Ofoyene and Cletus Okosun. I love you all and I thank you for your continuous encouragement.

I sincerely appreciate my friends and course mates for their support and prayers all through the period of this research, God richly bless you all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COV	VER PAGE	i
TITLE PAGE		ii
DECLARATION ACCEPTANCE		iii
		iv
CER	TIFICATION	V
DEDICATION		vi
	NOWLEDGEMENT	vii
	LE OF CONTENT	ix
	T OF TABLES	xiii
	T OF FIGURES TRACT	xv xvi
ADO.	IRACI	AVI
СНА	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background to the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Research Problem	2
1.3	Research Objectives	3
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Research Hypothesis	4
1.6	Scope of the Study	4
1.7	Significance of the Study	4
1.8	Operationalization of Variables	5
1.9	Schematic Model	6
1.10	Definition of Terms	6
1.11	Organisation of the Study	7
1.12	Brief History of the Case Study	8
СНА	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Preamble	9
2.1	Conceptual Framework	9

2.1.1	Organisation Performance	9
2.1.2	Financial Performance	11
2.1.3	Measuring Organisation Performance	12
2.1.4	Concept of TQM	13
2.1.5	Evolution of TQM	18
2.1.6	TQM Dimensions	20
2.1.6.1	Continuous Improvement Quality	22
2.1.6.2	Leadership	23
2.1.6.3	Employee Involvement	25
2.1.6.4	Benchmarking	32
2.1.7	Benefits of TQM to Microfinance Banks	34
2.2	Theoretical Review	34
2.2.1	Deming's Theory of TQM	34
2.2.2	EFMQ Model	36
2.2.3	Resource Based View	38
2.3	Empirical Review	40
2.3.1	Empirical Review of Studies in Developed Countries	41
2.3.2	Empirical Review of Studies in Developing Countries	41
2.3.3	Empirical Review of Studies in Nigeria	44
2.4	Gap in Literature	47
СНАР	TER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Preamble	49
3.1	Research Methods	49
3.2	Research Design	49
3.3	Population of the Study	49
3.4	Sample Size Determination	50
3.5	Sample Frame	51

3.6	Sampling Technique	51
3.7	Sources of Data Collection	52
3.8	Research Instrument	53
3.9	Validity of Research Instrument	53
3.10	Reliability of Research Instrument	53
3.11	Model Specification	54
3.12	Method of Data Analysis	55
3.13	Ethical Consideration	55
CHA	PTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.0	Preamble	57
4.1	General Response Rate	57
4.2	Breakdown of Response rate	58
4.3	Demographic Profile of the Respondents	59
4.4	Descriptive Analysis of Data on Significant Variables	60
4.5	Correlation Results	67
4.6	Test of the Hypotheses	67
4.6.1	Hypothesis One:	67
4.6.2	Hypothesis Two:	69
4.6.3	Hypothesis Three:	71
4.6.4	Hypothesis Four:	73
4.7	Discussion of Findings	75
4.8	Theoretical Findings	75
4.9	Empirical Findings	76
СНА	PTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AMD RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.0	Preamble	79

REFERENCES APPENDIX I		93
		83
5.6	Limitations of the Study	82
5.5	Suggestion for Further Studies	82
5.4	Contribution to Knowledge	81
5.3	Recommendation	81
5.2	Conclusion	80
5.1	Summary of the study	79

LIST OF TABLES

2.1	Classification of TQM as Soft and Hard TQM	15
2.2	Lean Six Sigma Wastes	17
2.3	TQM Dimensions	21
3.1	Distribution of Selected Microfinance Banks in Lagos State	50
3.2	Sample Size Estimate	52
3.3	Reliability of Research Instrument	54
4.1	General Response Rate	57
4.2	Breakdown of Response Rate	58
4.3	Demographic Profile of Respondents	59
4.4	Continuous improvement Quality in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State	60
4.5	Leadership in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State	61
4.6	Employee involvement in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State	62
4.7	Benchmarking in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State	64
4.8	Customer Satisfaction in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State	65
4.9	Financial Performance in Microfinance Banks in Lagos State	66
4.10	Pearson Rank Correlation	67
4.11	Model Summary of Continuous improvement Quality and Customer Satisfaction	67
4.12	ANOVA of Continuous improvement Quality and Customer Satisfaction	68
4.13	Coefficients of Continuous improvement Quality and Customer Satisfaction	69
4.14	Model Summary of Leadership and Customer Satisfaction	69
4.15	ANOVA of Leadership and Customer Satisfaction	70
4.16	Coefficients of Leadership and Customer Satisfaction	70
4.17	Model Summary of Employee Involvement and Financial Performance	71

4.18	ANOVA of Employee Involvement and Financial Performance	72
4.19	Coefficients of Employee Involvement and Financial Performance	72
4.20	Model Summary of Benchmarking and Financial Performance	73
4.21	ANOVA of Benchmarking and Financial Performance	74
4.22	Coefficients of Benchmarking and Financial Performance	74

LIST OF FIGURES

1.1	Schematic Model	6
2.1	Phases in Evolution of TQM	19
2.2	Benchmarking Cycle	33
2.3	Demings TQM Principle	35
2.4	EFQM	37
2.5	Resource Based View	39

ABSTRACT

Many financial service providers are interested in adopting total quality management practices assuming that such practices will help them to outperform their competitors. In addition, there is evidence in the literature that many conventional banks have adopted total quality management practices in their operations. It is not clear in literature whether the microfinance institutions in Nigeria have also adopted total quality management techniques in their operations. The purpose of the study was to examine the influence of total quality management on organisation performance of microfinance banks in Lagos State. The independent, total quality management was proxy by continuous improvement quality, leadership, employee involvement and benchmarking. The dependent variable, organisation performance, was proxy by customer satisfaction and financial performance. The study adopted a descriptive survey research design. The Purposive sampling technique was used in selecting 20 license microfinance banks in Lagos State. The total number of employees of the microfinance banks selected was 1085. Taro Yamane formula was used in determining the sample size which was 490 employees. The study made use of primary source of data. The research instrument was a structured closed-ended questionnaire. The reliability of the research instrument was conducted using Cronbach alpha coefficients. The Cronbach alpha values were higher than 0.7, implying that the research instrument was reliable for the study. It was administered to the respondents through a Google form online survey. Inferential statistics through the use of Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) was used to analyze the data. Out of the 490 respondents to whom the researcher sent the questionnaire, 451 completely filled and returned theirs and was deemed usable for further analysis. The stated hypotheses were tested and the results revealed that all the TQM dimensions significantly related to organisation performance. Continuous quality improvement, leadership and employee involvement had a very strong relationship with organisation performance while benchmarking had a weak relationship. The study concluded that total quality management practices need to be given adequate attention in Lagos State microfinance banks. It was recommended that total quality management be highly integrated as part of the organisation culture.

Keywords: Total Quality Management (TQM), Organisation Performance, Continuous Improvement, Benchmarking, Leadership style, Financial Performance, Employee involvement.